PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Reginald Keith Whiteley	06/08/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Whiteley Corporation Pty Ltd	
Street Address:	1/23 Berry Street, North Sydney	
City:	New South Wales	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	2060	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6855678

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)515-6969

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-326-0180

Email: ALangsam@pryorcashman.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew S. Langsam

Address Line 1: 410 Park Avenue - 10th Floor

Address Line 2: Pryor Cashman LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13124 (2247.004)

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Andrew S. Langsam

Total Attachments: 2

source=Whiteley Assignment#page1.tif source=Whiteley Assignment#page2.tif

00.0

PATENT REEL: 021861 FRAME: 0433

AUSTRALIA

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the

84

day of

June

2006

BETWEEN

Reginald Keith Whiteley of 353 Pittwater Road,

North Manly, New South Wales, 2100, Australia

("the Assignor")

AND

Whiteley Corporation Pty Ltd of 1/23 Berry

Street, North Sydney, New South Wales, 2060,

Australia ("the Assignee")

RECITALS

A. The Assignor is the applicant named in the application for the grant of a patent set out in the Schedule ("the Patent Application") in respect of the invention set out in the Schedule ("the Invention").

B. The Assignor has agreed to assign all of its rights in respect of the Application and the Invention to the Assignee in consideration of the payment of valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged by the Assignor.

ASSIGNMENT

- 1. The Assignor assigns absolutely to the Assignee at the date of this Assignment:
 - (a) the whole of its rights in relation to the Invention throughout the world, including but not limited to the right to apply for the grant of a patent in respect of the Invention in any country of the world;
 - (b) the whole of its rights in relation to and interest in the Patent Application, including but not limited to the right to claim priority from the Patent Application in respect of applications made for the grant of a patent anywhere in the world; and
 - (c) the right to bring legal proceedings, and to obtain any relief to which the Assignor would have been entitled but for this paragraph, in respect of any infringement of its rights in relation to the Invention which occur before or after the date of this Assignment.
- 2. The Assignor warrants that it has not granted any rights to any third party that are inconsistent with the assignment set out in clause 1.

PATENT REEL: 021861 FRAME: 0434

- 3. The Assignor agrees to provide any assistance reasonably required by the Assignee in order to give full effect to this Assignment (including but not limited to the execution of any documents). The Assignor irrevocably appoints the Assignee as its attorney to do all acts and execute all documents which the Assignor is obliged to do or execute by this clause.
- 4. The Assignee shall be responsible for paying the costs of preparation and execution of this Assignment and recordal of the assignment of the Patent Application, and for any stamp duty payable in respect of this Assignment.

SCHEDULE

NUMBER

TITLE

Australian Application 2001275599 Medical Residue Treatment Composition

SIGNED by Reginald Keith Whiteley

EXECUTED for and on behalf of

Whiteley Corporation Pty Ltd

by its authorised officer

(Name)

(Signature)

(Position)

WARNASS337/Patent Assignment.doc

RECORDED: 11/20/2008

PATENT REEL: 021861 FRAME: 0435